
 

   

Chief Executive 

Huw Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, Derbyshire S40 1LP 
 
DX 12356, Chesterfield 
Email  donna.cairns@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 

The Chair and Members of 
Community Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee 

Please ask for  Donna Cairns 

 Direct Line 01246 345236 
 Fax  

 
01246 345252 

 Thursday, 15 January 2015 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on THURSDAY, 22ND 
JANUARY, 2015 at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the 
agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' interests relating to items on the 
Agenda.  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.   Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development - 
Progress Report on Workforce Strategy (Pages 3 - 34) 
5.05pm 
 

4.   Scrutiny Project Groups Progress Updates (Verbal Report) 
5.35pm 
 
- Health Inequalities. 
 

5.   Forward Plan (Pages 35 - 52) 
5.45pm 

Public Document Pack



 
 

6.   Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 53 - 58) 
5.55pm 
 

7.   Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 59 - 62) 
6.00pm 
 

8.  Overview and Scrutiny Developments (Verbal Report) 
6.15pm 
 

9.   Minutes (Pages 63 - 68) 
6.20pm 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager 
 
  



FOR PUBLICATION 
 

WORKFORCE STRATEGY 
 

 

 
MEETING: 
   

 
COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

DATE: 
    

22 JANUARY 2015 
 

REPORT BY: 
   
 

HR & PAYROLL SERVICE LEAD - ARVATO  

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To present an up date on the implementation of the actions agreed 
within the Workforce Strategy.  

1.2 To discuss priorities for the 2015 – 2019 Strategy and enable Scrutiny 
Members to contribute to priorities of the Strategy. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the committee receive and consider the update on progress of 

the implementation of the Workforce Strategy 

2.2 The committee members comment on and contribute to priorities for 
the 2015 – 2019 Workforce Strategy. 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council’s Workforce Strategy was agreed in March 2012 with the 

following key actions set out in the strategy document: 
 

 Organisational development 

Recommendations 

That core corporate competencies are identified and published 
for all employees.  Managers need to be skilled to promote the 
culture change through development activities. 

Training should be delivered to assist employees in conducting 
improvement programmes and helping them meet the ‘striving for 
improvement’ competence.  

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 Leadership development  

Recommendations 

That the competency framework is extended to all employees to 
encourage the development of leadership skills and behaviours 
at all levels. 

The new EPD scheme should be designed to identify and 
support the development of potential future leaders to aid 
succession planning.  

 

 Skills development 

Recommendations 

That a development programme is introduced which supports the 
core competency framework and the key requirements of each 
role. It will also include a range of development activities 
including structured secondments and job shadowing 
programmes. The programme would also provide key skills to 
support business improvement processes. 
 

 Recruitment and retention 

Recommendations 

That recruitment procedures are continuously reviewed in order 
to target under represented groups and that structured and 
supported apprenticeships and work placements are continued.  

In order to attract and retain high calibre employees, and to 
increase the percentage of leaders from diverse backgrounds, 
the EPD scheme should be developed to identify and support 
the development of future leaders.   

In addition, a fast track programme for Futures Managers to 
developed to aid succession planning and retention of talent 
(subject to available budget). 

 

 Pay & rewards 

Recommendations 

That the processes and administration of the job evaluation 
scheme (i.e. the scope and constitution of panels etc.) are 
reviewed and that all options are retained for discussion and 
negotiation to recognise and reward, by any means, employees 
at all levels. 

3.2 The full strategy is attached at Appendix 1 

 
Page 4



4.0 PROGRESS TO DATE 

 
4.1 A report was submitted to this committee in September 2014 setting 

out the achievements to date.  This document has been updated and 
is attached at Appendix 2.   

 
4.2 Many of the planned actions have been completed with others still in 

progress. For example, a corporate wide Development Programme 
commenced in May 2014 which will be ongoing until Summer 2015. 
This commenced with Leadership Development for senior managers 
with adapted programmes for managers and employees being rolled 
across the whole organisation. 

 
4.3 With limited budgets for staff development, we have been able to 

deliver a wide variety of training opportunities by accessing external 
funding.  

 
Some of this is from European Social Funds which is provided to 
employers who can demonstrate innovative ways of developing their 
employees.  The funding doesn’t come direct to the Council but is 
administered by Price Waterhouse Cooper (PWC) who secured the 
contract for the Innovation Funding Project. 

 
Further financial support has been gained from the Skills Funding 
Agency (SFA). 

 

4.4 In 2013, a total of £51,824 external funding supported training for 303 
employees in range of development opportunities including Lone 
Working, Customer Care and Cleaning Services. 

 
4.5 In 2014 £137,580 of funding was secured for leadership and 

management development, and the Art of Change programme for all 
employees. 

 
4.3  Another project still in progress is the review of the Pay and Reward 

for employees.  A project commenced in 2013 to consider alternative 
options for rewarding employees whilst making savings for the 
Council. It was always the expectation that this would be a longer 
term project due to the negotiations with Trade Unions and changes 
to terms and conditions, but this will need to remain as a priority for 
the Council. 

 

 

 

Page 5



5.0 NEXT STEPS 
 
5.1 The Workforce Strategy Group continues to meet with one of the 

current priorities being to evaluate the development programme.  
With so much time and resources invested in the programme it is 
essential that the learning is transferred to the workplace and 
employees are supported in making changes to their working 
practices and/or behaviours. 

 
5.2 The current strategy is a three year plan and therefore due to be 

updated in 2015.  In December, a meeting was held to specifically 
consider the priorities for the revised strategy which is likely to be a 
four year plan.  

 
5.3 The priorities and actions of a new Workforce Strategy must support 

the Council to achieve its corporate objectives. With the Corporate 
Plan currently being reviewed, the Workforce Strategy will be 
developed in line with this but key priorities discussed at the meeting 
in December include:  

 
- Pay & Reward – reviewing the current terms and conditions and to 

also consider non financial benefits e.g. Wellbeing activities 
- Workforce planning – ensuring that the Council has the right 

number of people with the right skills to deliver services 
- Talent Management – recruiting and retaining employees, 

identifying potential, developing an Apprenticeship scheme 
- Engagement – improving communication, encouraging 

involvement and identifying barriers to staff engagement 
- Performance management framework – linking development and 

performance to corporate objectives and reviewing the appraisal 
scheme. 

 
5.4 The Council has also agreed that it shall be reassessed for the 

Investors in People accreditation in June 2015.  It has been four 
years since the last assessment, but we are confident that we can 
meet the requirements of the IiP Framework. With the majority of the 
priorities within the Workforce Strategy being met, we can clearly 
demonstrate that progress has been made since the last assessment. 
There will be some activities that still need to be improved and 
embedded e.g. Communications, but following the outcome of the 
Employee Survey last year, an agreed action plan is being 
implemented to improve in these areas. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



6.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 That the committee receive and consider the update on progress of 

the implementation of the Workforce Strategy 

6.2 The committee members comment on and contribute to priorities for 
the 2015 – 2019 Workforce Strategy. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

JANE DACKIEWICZ 

HR & PAYROLL SERVICE LEAD 

You can get more information about this report from 
 Jane Dackiewicz (Tel. 01246 345257). 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 

CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
Version 9 
Date: February 2012 

 

 

Page 9



1.0 Introduction  
 
1.1 Chesterfield Borough Council has ambitious plans in place for the delivery 

 of high quality services to its residents and businesses, and recognises 
that these plans can only be achieved if it develops and nurtures a diverse, 
committed, motivated and highly skilled workforce.  

 
1.2 This document sets out Chesterfield Borough Council’s Workforce 

Strategy for the period 2012-2015. It builds on the Workforce Strategy 
2010-13 and sets out key actions the workforce in its broadest terms and 
provides a framework to ensure our people management practices are 
aligned to the delivery of our corporate aims. 

 
1.3 Employees and staffing matters are at the heart of the Council’s 

operations, a commitment which has been recognised in the corporate 
achievement of the ‘Investor in People’ standa
[...]
taken place with Karen Brown 
to look at how Lean training can be 
incorporated into this programme to save  
Apprentices that are on the programme 
having to undertake a Lean qualification at a 
later date. This training would be delivered 
at a higher level and unit accreditation 
would be given for the training.  
 
Delivery of this training would be supported 
with funding from the programme.   
 
ILM Level 2 in Team Leading 
An ILM Level 2 in Team Leading programme 
commenced in January 2014 and is being 
delivered by Evolution Training.   
 
There are 9 employees on the programme 
which will be delivered over a 12 month 
period. 
 
Funding has been sourced for this 
programme. 

Continue to review recruitment procedures to 
target under-represented groups  
 

A review of the under- represented groups 
has been undertaken with Katy Marshall 
Policy Officer and new list has been issued to 
the HR admin team for use when carrying 
out recruitment. 
 
A new Recruitment Policy was agreed in 
2013 folloiwng consultation with 

Page 32



managers,TU’s and the Equalities Action 
group. Internal training was then delivered 
for 86 managers/supervisors that are 
experienced recruiters. 
 
28 managers/supervisors have undertaken a 
two day Recruitment & Selection 
programme. 
 
This has been delivered by Leicester College. 
Funding has been gained to support this 
training. 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 FEBRUARY 2015 TO 31 MAY 2015 

 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of 
key decisions to be made on behalf of the Council. As far as possible and in the interests of transparency, the Council will seek to provide at 
least 28 clear days notice of new key decisions (and many new non-key decisions) that are listed on this document. Where this is not practicable, 
such ke
[...]
il Tax for 
2015/16 
 

Council 
 

Leader & 
Executive 
Member for 
Regeneration 

26 Feb 
2015 
 

  Report of Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Barry Dawson 
Tel: 01246 345451 
barry.dawson@chest
erfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
493 

Senior Pay Policy 
To approve the 
Senior Pay Policy 
in accordance 
with the Localism 
Act 2010  
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Executive 
Member - 
Governance 
and 
Organisational 
Development 

17 Feb 
2015 
 
26 Feb 
2015 
 

  Report of HR 
and Payroll 
Service Lead 
 

Jane Dackiewicz 
Tel: 01246 345257 
jane.dackiewicz@che
sterfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

P
age 46



 
Key 

Decision 
No 

Details of the 
Decision to be 

Taken 

Decision to 
be taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder 

Earliest 
Date 

Decision 
can be 
Taken 

 

Proposed 
Consultees 

Method(s) of 
Consultation 

Documents to 
be considered 

by Decision 
taker 

Representations may 
be made to the 

following officer by 
the date stated 

Private 

Key 
Decision 
 
494 

Derby and 
Derbyshire 
Combined 
Authority 
To determine 
whether the 
Council's role in 
promoting 
economic 
development and 
regeneration, and 
improving 
transport within its 
area can be more 
effectively and 
efficiently 
delivered through 
working as part of 
a new Combined 
Authority for 
Derby and 
Derbyshire.  

 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Leader & 
Executive 
Member for 
Regeneration 

10 Feb 
2015 
 
11 Feb 
2015 
 

  Report of Chief 
Executive, 
Executive 
Director, 
Development 
and Growth 
Manager and 
the Local 
Government and 
Regulatory Law 
Manager. 
 
Governance 
Review 
 
Proposed 
Scheme of 
Governance 

Neil Johnson, 
Michael Rich 
Tel: 01246 345241 
neil.johnson@chester
field.gov.uk, 
michael.rich@chester
field.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

P
age 47



 
Key 

Decision 
No 

Details of the 
Decision to be 

Taken 

Decision to 
be taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder 

Earliest 
Date 

Decision 
can be 
Taken 

 

Proposed 
Consultees 

Method(s) of 
Consultation 

[...]
& 
Executive 
Member for 
Planning 
 

Deputy Leader 
& Executive 
Member for 
Planning 

10 Mar 
2015 
 

Consultation 
with property 
owners 

Meeting Report of 
Development 
Management 
and 
Conservation 
Manager 
 

Paul Staniforth 
Tel: 01246 345781 
paul.staniforth@ches
terfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Non-Key 
 
25 

Corporate Plan 
2014/15 Six 
Month Update 
 

Cabinet 
 

Deputy Leader 
& Executive 
Member for 
Planning 

10 Feb 
2015 
 

 Meetings  Report of Policy 
Manager 
 

Donna Reddish 
Tel: 01246 345307 
donna.reddish@ches
terfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Non-Key 
 
27 

Consideration of 
the 
recommendations 
of the Enterprise 
and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny 
Committee on the 
Parks and Open 
Spaces Strategy 
 

Cabinet 
 

Executive 
Member - 
Environment 

27 Jan 
2015 
 

  Report of 
Committee and 
Scrutiny Co-
ordinator 
 

Donna Cairns 
Committee & 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator  
donna.cairns@chest
erfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

P
age 50



 
Key 

Decision 
No 

Details of the 
Decision to be 

Taken 

Decision to 
be taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder 

Earliest 
Date 

Decision 
can be 
Taken 

 

Proposed 
Consultees 

Method(s) of 
Consultation 

Documents to 
be considered 

by Decision 
taker 

Representations may 
be made to the 

following officer by 
the date stated 

Private 

Key 
Decision 
 
28 

Consideration of 
the 
recommendations 
of the Enterprise 
and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny 
Committee on the 
Sports Facilities 
Strategy 
 

Cabinet 
 

Executive 
Member - 
Leisure, 
Culture and 
Tourism 

13 Jan 
2015 
 

  Report of Policy 
and Scrutiny 
Officer 
 

Anita Cunningham 
Tel: 01246 345273 
anita.cunningham@c
hesterfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Non-Key 
 
29 

Representatives 
on Outside Bodies 
2014/18 

To approve 
appointments to 
Sheffield City 
Regions 
Combined 
Authority Audit 
Committee, 
Chesterfield and 
District Joint 
Crematorium 
Committee, and 
Markets 
Consultative 
Committee. 

  

 
 

Executive 
Member - 
Governance 
and
[...]
report due 20.11.14.  
 

CCO (29.11.12) Leisure, Culture 
& Tourism 

Items Pending Reschedule or Removal : 
9  Health Scrutiny 

(Reducing Inequalities / 
Health Inequalities Plan 
/ (Health & Wellbeing 
Board / Strategy) 

Report / draft HI Plan 
received on 29.11.12 .  
Derbyshire County Council 
Health Scrutiny Members 
attended 06.02.14.  
Clinical Commissioning 
Group attended 26.06.14.  

Executive 
Member (Forward 
Plan 
presentation). 
Executive 
Member & CCO 
on 31.05.12 

Leisure, Culture 
& Tourism 

10  Cemeteries Strategy Draft strategy received 
18.09.14.  Information 
requested 20.11.14.  
 

Head 
Environment 

Environment 

P
age 60



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

[Work Programme as agreed by CCO on 20.11.14]      [15/01/2015.  Page 3 of 3] 

 Scrutiny 
Meeting 
Date : 

 

 
Business Item : 

 

 
Status : 

 
Raised by : 

Executive 
Responsibility 

11  Customer Services 
Strategy 

Annual progress report. Last 
reported 20.11.14.  
 

Executive 
Member 18.08.11. 

Customers & 
Communities 

New Business Items Proposed :  

  None.    
 
Note: Items for monitoring (from scrutiny reviews and other recommendations) are not included above but are listed in the 
Scrutiny Monitoring Form a separate item to the agenda. Members may wish to schedule items from the Forward Plan and 
Scrutiny Monitoring Form into the work programme. 
[KEY to abbreviations : O&P = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, Customer and 
Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee.  E&W = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. TBC = To be 
confirmed].   (The following meeting date is 19 March 2015).  

P
age 61



This page is intentionally left blank



CC&OSC 20.11.14 

1 
 
 

COMMUNITY CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 20th November, 2014 

 
Present:- 

 
Councillor Innes (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

Blank ++ 
Borrell 
 

Simmons 
Tom Murphy 
 

Andy Bond – Town Centre Operations Manager + 
Damon Bruce – Customer Services Manager ++ 
Anita Cunningham – Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Brian Offiler – Committee and Scrutiny Coordinator 
Bernadette Wainwright – Cultural and Visitor Services Manager + 
Scott Webster – Great Place; Great Service Project Officer ++ 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 25 
++ Attended for Minute No. 26 
 

23  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

24  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

25  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE, CULTURE AND TOURISM - 
BUSINESS CASE FOR PROPOSED OPEN MARKET 
CONFIGURATION  
 
The Cultural and Visitor Services Manager and the Town Centre 
Operations Manager presented a report outlining the issues that inhibited 
the development of the open market and including a business case on 
how any proposed improvements to the open market could be funded. 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



CC&OSC 20.11.14 

2 
 
 

The report included details of the current layout of the Market Place, the 
stall rents for 2014/15 and occupancy levels for the general market days 
and for the flea market. Following consultation with market traders 
through the Markets Consultative Committee, their aspirations for the 
market were summarised within the report. 
 
It was anticipated that any proposed improvements to the Market Place 
would probably reduce the number of stalls, in order to improve sightlines 
and aisle widths, but result in increased income from a simplified pricing 
structure. 
 
A proposal would be submitted to the Council’s Cabinet in December for 
£15,000 to be allocated from the Service Improvement Fund to appoint a 
consultant to undertake a feasibility study in liaison with Members, officers 
and market traders to provide options and estimated costs for redesign 
and upgrade of the Market Place. It was expected that this would then be 
reported with recommendations to Cabinet in May 2015. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that the 
required retail expertise that could be obtained through use of a 
consultant was not currently available within the Council and it was hoped 
that this expertise would lead to options to secure the long term future of 
the market, providing positive options to attract traders from street stalls 
to locate in the Market Place. It was explained that benchmarking 
exercises had shown the current level of stall rents to be competitive, 
albeit unnecessarily complicated.  
 
Members of the Committee thanked the officers for attending and 
presenting the report. 
  
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the proposal to appoint a consultant to provide options and 

costs for the redesign and upgrade of the Market Place be 
supported and that officers be requested to circulate a copy of the 
tender specification for the appointment of the consultant to 
Members of the Committee once available. 

 
(2) That the Committee be given opportunity to consider the final report 

including proposed options prior to this being submitted to Cabinet 
in May 2015. 

 

Page 64



CC&OSC 20.11.14 

3 
 
 

26  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES - 
PROGRESS REPORT ON CUSTOMER SERVICES STRATEGY  
 
The Executive Member for Customers and Communities, the Customer 
Services Manager and the Great Place; Great Service Project Officer 
presented a progress report on the Customer Service Strategy Action 
Plan 2012 - 2014.  
 
The report included details of progress achieved against each of the 
following elements of the Strategy: 
 

 Avoidable contact strategy 

 Channel shift strategy 

 Accessibility of contact strategy 

 Telephone strategy 

 Mobile phone strategy 

 Web strategy 

 Face to face strategy 

 Post/paper communication strategy 

 Email strategy 

 New media strategy 
 
It was explained that the Channel shift strategy aimed to move more 
customer transactions to lower cost channels, such as telephone or 
online, in order to reduce transaction costs and provide a higher standard 
service available for longer periods. The Great Place; Great Service 
Board had approved business cases to purchase online self service 
technology and to appoint a Web Editor. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that careful 
consideration would be given to the most appropriate channels to be used 
for each type of transaction, taking account of evidence, research and 
consultation with users. Support would be provided to encourage 
customers to use new channels. The Customer Services Manager agreed 
to provide further information on comparative costs of using text 
messaging services.   
 
Members of the Committee thanked the Executive member and officers 
for attending and presenting the report. 
 
 
 

Page 65



CC&OSC 20.11.14 

4 
 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the progress report on the Customer Service Strategy Action 

Plan be noted. 
 
(2) That the Channel shift action plan 2015-17 be supported.  
 

27  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 December, 
2014 to 31 March, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

28  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Scrutiny Monitoring report was considered. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Scrutiny Monitoring report be noted. 
 

29  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
Health Inequalities Scrutiny Project Group  
 
No report was available.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That a report from the Health Inequalities Project group be considered at 
the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

30  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a list of items raised to date for its Work 
Programme. 
 

Page 66



CC&OSC 20.11.14 

5 
 
 

It was noted that the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny meeting was scheduled 
to be held on 4 December, 2014 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the progress report on implementation of the Workforce 

Strategy  be considered at the January, 2015 meeting. 
 

(2) That the progress report on the Equality, Diversity and Social 
Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan be considered at the June, 2015 
meeting in order to fit in with the annual report to Council. 
 

(3) That the report on the options for the Market reconfiguration be 
considered in May/June, 2015. 
 

(4) That Members of the Committee be provided with a brief written 
update on the progress on the Cemeteries Strategy and Action Plan 
prior to the Cemeteries strategy being considered by Cabinet in 
January, 2015. 

 
31  

  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer reported that the corporate review of 
Overview and Scrutiny was progressing well. 
 
Members welcomed the presentation which had been given on the 
Forward Plan. 
 

32  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 18 September, 2014 were 
presented. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development - Progress Report on Workforce Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Workforce Strategy 2012-15
	Appendix  2 - Workforce Strategy Update

	5 Forward Plan
	6 Scrutiny Monitoring
	7 Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee
	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


CC&OSC 22.01.15 

1 
 
 

COMMUNITY CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Thursday, 22nd January, 2015 

 
Present:- 

 
Councillor Innes (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

 
King+ 

Tom Murphy 
 

 
Huw Bowen, Chief Executive + 
Donna Cairns, Committee and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Anita Cunningham, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Jane Dackiewicz, HR and Payroll Lead + 
 
+ Attended for Minute Nos. 38 – 40. 
 

38  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were received.  
 

39  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologises for absence were received.  
 

40  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT - PROGRESS REPORT ON WORKFORCE 
STRATEGY  
 
The Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development, 
the Chief Executive and the HR and Payroll Service Lead submitted a 
progress report on the implementation of the actions agreed within the 
Council’s Workforce Strategy and the priorities for the development of the 
revised Strategy. 
 
It was reported that there had been many successes and achievements in 
the implementation of the Workforce Strategy. These included the 
success of Project Academy, the development of a core competencies 



CC&OSC 22.01.15 

2 
 
 

framework and the significant amount of training and development 
provided to staff, much of which was funded from external sources, 
including the European Social Fund and the Skills Funding Agency.  
 
A corporate wide Development Plan had been agreed and had 
commenced in May 2014. 
 
The Pay and Reward review was still in progress as it was identified as a 
longer term project, involving negotiations with Trade Unions and 
changes to terms and conditions.  
 
The priorities that had been discussed at the Workforce Strategy working 
group for the development of the revised strategy included: Pay and 
Reward, Workforce Planning, Talent Management, Staff Engagement and 
the Performance Management Framework, including the appraisal 
scheme 
 
It was reported that improvements had been made in the completion of 
appraisals following some initial changes but progress was still required to 
deliver a 100% return rate from managers for all employees.  
 
Another priority that was discussed was to ‘validate’ the training and 
development delivered to staff to ensure it was being applied in the 
performance of individual staff, services and the Council as a whole. 
Members asked how this would be measured and suggested that the 
process should be determined in advance and written in the Strategy so 
that validation could be measured as training programmes are delivered, 
rather than retrospectively.  
 
The Chief Executive advised that it would be difficult to define what 
success looks like on an individual level as the personal outcomes may 
differ, taking Project Academy as an example.  It was agreed that 
Employee Performance and Development plans should be linked to the 
Corporate Plan objectives. This would enable staff to identify their part in 
delivering the Corporate Plan. The Council’s performance in delivering the 
Corporate Plan would then be a form of validation of the training and 
development provided to staff.  
 
The reassessment for Investors in People accreditation that was due in 
2015 would also indicate the Council’s performance in delivering the 
Workforce Strategy objectives.  
 



CC&OSC 22.01.15 

3 
 
 

The Committee asked about the Trade Unions involvement in the 
implementation of the Strategy’s action plan and in the development of 
the revised Strategy. The Executive Member for Governance and 
Organisational Development advised that Trade Union representatives 
were involved in the Workforce Strategy working group, the Great Place, 
Great Service executive board and also the Council’s consultative 
committees: Council Joint Consultative Committee and Council Health 
and Safety Committee. 
 
Members raised some concerns about the current Employee 
Performance and Development (EDP) scheme process, arising from a 
matter dealt with by the Appeals and Regulatory Committee. The 
Committee were advised that there had been a period where this system 
had not been working well, partly due to the restructure of senior 
management, which had led to EDP actions not been followed up 
effectively. A new framework was to be developed and training for 
managers carrying out appraisals would also be provided. 
 
Members queried whether there was evidence of the savings from Project 
Academy and the scheme’s value for money. The Chief Executive 
advised that a recent Council report had set out this information and the 
report would be circulated to the Committee members.  
 
The importance of developing skills and employability of local people was 
also raised by Members. The creation of an apprenticeship scheme was 
supported as a way to do this. Members also queried whether the Council 
still offers school placements. It was reported that the placements had 
been run for many years; however the scheme within schools had 
recently changed.  
 
Members agreed that engagement with staff was a key priority. The 
effectiveness of team meetings was queried as it was commented that 
ideas from front-line staff being raised in team meetings should be 
communicated to senior management to be taken into account. The Chief 
Executive advised that there was a lot of work invested in internal 
communications and training for managers to improve this going forward. 
 
In relation to the Pay and Reward review, members discussed that 
earning money was not the only incentive for coming to work; it was 
important to recognise other motivations such as serving the community 
and recognition of contribution to the workplace. It was also felt that equal 
opportunities for employees to progress, fair treatment, job security and 



CC&OSC 22.01.15 

4 
 
 

dealing valued were important. Members suggested the retention of 
talented staff could be improved by delivering on these areas.   
 
Members thanked the Executive Member and officers for presenting the 
report and answering the Committee’s questions.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1) That the progress on the implementation of the Workforce Strategy 

be noted.  
 

2) That the priorities identified in the development of the revised 
Strategy be supported.  

 
3) That the Committee’s comments and suggestions be taken into 

consideration in revising the Strategy. 
 

4) That a further report with the draft Strategy be presented to the 
Committee prior to this being submitted to Cabinet and Full Council 
for approval.   

 
 

41  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
Health Inequalities Scrutiny Project Group 
 
No report was available. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That a report from the Health Inequalities project group be considered at 
the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

42  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 February to 
31 May 2015. 
 
It was queried whether the Committee would receive a progress report on 
the Cemeteries Strategy before it was submitted to Cabinet. Members 
were still awaiting information regarding the financing of the strategy 



CC&OSC 22.01.15 

5 
 
 

proposals The Committee and Scrutiny Co-ordinator advised that the 
approval of the Cemeteries Strategy had been removed from the Forward 
Plan as it was postponed until after the budget for 2015/16 was 
confirmed.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

43  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Scrutiny Monitoring Report was considered.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Scrutiny Monitoring Report be agreed.  
 

44  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a list of items raised to date for its Work 
Programme.  
 
It was noted that the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny meeting had taken 
place on 8 January 2015 and that a further meeting of the Committee 
would be dedicated to Crime and Disorder matters in six months time. 
The date was to be confirmed when the new meeting schedule had been 
set.  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Co-ordinator advised that the Cultural and 
Visitor Services Manager had requested that a meeting be held in April 
2015 in order for the Committee to be consulted on the Outside Market 
Reconfiguration proposals by the appointed consultant. 
 
It was agreed that the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 19 March 
2015 be postponed until 16 April 2015 to allow for the appointed 
consultant to attend the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1) That the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 19 March 2015 be 

postponed until 16 April 2015. 



CC&OSC 22.01.15 

6 
 
 

 
2) That the Outside Market Reconfiguration consultation be considered 

in April 2015. 
 
3) That the Cemeteries Strategy financial information be considered in 

April 2015, if available.  
 
 

45  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Councillor Innes, Chair of the Committee, reported that she had been 
contributing to the corporate review of Overview and Scrutiny. Cllr Bagley, 
as Vice-Chair of the Committee, was advised to contact the Policy Officer 
as soon as possible in order to contribute to the review as a report on 
findings was soon to be completed.  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer advised the Committee that suggestions 
for training and development sessions would be welcomed.  
 

46  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 20 November, 2014 were 
presented.  
 
It was noted that the information requested on comparative costs of using 
text messaging services in customer services (Minute No. 26 (2014/15)) 
had not been provided and it was agreed that this request be reiterated.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1) That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 

Chair.  
 
2) That a further request be made for the information on comparative 

costs of using text messaging services in customer services. 
 
 
 


